
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: April 17, 2018 ~--- --------

Title: Co12-72-14 ROCKCLIFF SUBDIVISION (LOT 1) (Lot Split) 

Introduction/Background: 

The applicant requests to split a 6.01-acre CR-1 residential subdivision lot into two parcels of approximately 1.48 
acres and 4.52 acres. 

Discussion: 

Plat note #22 requires Board approval of further subdivision of Lot 1 which is significantly larger than other lots within 
the subdivision. The proposed split will allow the sale of the smaller proposed western lot for the construction of a 
single-family residence. An existing residence will be located on the proposed eastern lot. The site plan shows the 
proposed lot split maintaining compliance with CR-1 development standards. It also appears that applicable Hillside 
Development Overlay Zone (HDZ) standards can be met, including slope density, based on a preliminary review of 
information submitted for the lot split. The proposed residence and driveway to it are located where existing grading 
occurred for a residence that was never built dating to at least 197 4. Revegetation of existing disturbance on the 
eastern lot is proposed. Access to the subdivision street will be shared. Sewer exists within the subdivision, but the 
proposed residence will need a waiver to utilize a septic system due to lack of access to the sewer, despite the 
apparent attempt to gain access through a neighboring lot. 

Conclusion: 

The information submitted shows the ability to split the lot in compliance with applicable codes and it appears that a 
waiver would be granted to use a septic system. Therefore, staff supports the request subject to conditions for use of 
the existing graded area on the western lot, to revegetate existing disturbance on the eastern lot, and to share the 
dust-controlled (paved) access to the street. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of the proposed lot split subject to conditions 1-3 as shown in the staff report. 

Fiscal Impact: 

N/A 

Board of Supervisor District: 

02 03 04 05 0 All 

Department: Development Services Department - Planning Telephone: 520-724-9000 
-------------

Contact: David Petersen 



PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

TO: 

FROM: 

Honorable Ally Miller, Supervi~sor, District 1 _____... tk _] 
Chris Poirier, Planning Officia (.IJ::t{ 71175l()(j./2)f ( 
Public Works-Development S rtment-Plan 1ng iifls!_9ri 

DATE: March 26, 2018 

SUBJECT: Co12-72-14 ROCKCLIFF (LOT 1) 

The above referenced Lot Split is within your district and is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' 
TUESDAY, APRIL 17, 2018 hearing. 

REQUEST: For a split of Lot 1 of Rockcliff (Bk. 24, Pg. 67) into two parcels of approximately 1.48 
acres and 4.52 acres. Plat note #22 states that Lot 1 will not be further subdivided 
without the approval of the Board of Supervisors. The subject lot is approximately 
6.01 acres zoned CR-1 (Single Residence) and is located on the east side of N. 
Santana Place, approximately 450 feet north of the terminus of N. Santana Place 
and approximately 300 feet southeast of the intersection of N. Santana Place and N. 
Buckskin Way, south of E. Snyder Road. 

OWNERS: Kelly and Karen Callan TR 
4500 N. Santana Place 
Tucson , AZ 85750-9743 

AGENT: James McMurtrie, P.E. 
Dynamic Civil Designs, LLC 
10150 N. Tall Cotton Drive 
Marana, AZ 85653 

DISTRICT: 1 

STAFF CONTACT: David Petersen 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of March 26, 2018, staff has received no written public 
comments. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS: The property 
lies outside of the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System (CLS). 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 



PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Co12-72-14 Page 1 of 4 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

FOR APRIL 17, 2018 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS _ J 
Chris Poirier, Planning Official ~ ~/Ow Ocarzc:tJtpSf-1 
Public Works-Development Se~~nning'Div1sion / ' 

March 26, 2018 

UNADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

LOT SPLIT 

Co12-72-14 ROCKCLIFF (LOT 1) 
Request of Kelly and Karen Callan Trust, represented by Dynamic Civil Designs. LLC, 
for a split of Lot 1 of Rockcliff (Bk. 24, Pg. 67) into two parcels of approximately 1.48 
acres and 4.52 acres. Plat note #22 states that Lot 1 will not be further subdivided 
without the approval of the Board of Supervisors. The subject lot is approximately 
6.01 acres zoned CR-1 (Single Residence) and is located on the east side of N. 
Santana Place, approximately 450 feet north of the terminus of N. Santana Place and 
approximately 300 feet southeast of the intersection of N. Santana Place and N. 
Buckskin Way, south of E. Snyder Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL WITH 
CONDITIONS. 
(District 1) 

STAFF REPORT: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of the proposed split of Lot 1 of the Rockcliff subdivision subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. The existing disturbed area shall be utilized for the house pad, yard, septic system plus reserve 
area, and driveway on the proposed western Lot 1 as shown on the lot split site plan. Any 
necessary additional grading shall be in accordance with applicable provisions of Zoning Code 
Chapter 18.61 Hillside Development Overlay Zone. 

2. The existing disturbed area described as 7,018 square feet on the proposed eastern Lot 2 as 
shown on the lot split site plan, shall be revegetated in accordance with site restoration 
requirements contained in Zoning Code Section 18.61.0SSD. 



Co12-72-14 Page 2 of 4 

3. A single point of access at N. Santana Place shall serve both lots, and the portion of the 
driveway common to both residences shall at a minimum be chip sealed. 

The proposed lot split will allow sale of the undeveloped western portion of the lot for construction of 
an additional single-family residence in the neighborhood. The site plan shows the proposed lot 
split maintaining compliance with CR-1 development standards for the eastern lot which will contain 
the existing residence while allowing for development standards compliance for the western lot and 
the conceptual new residence location on that lot. 

It also appears that applicable Hillside Development Overlay Zone (HDZ) standards can be met, 
including slope density, based on a preliminary review of information submitted for the lot split. The 
proposed new residence and the driveway to it (coming off of the existing paved driveway which will 
be shared for a distance from the single point of access from Santana Place) will both be located in 
areas of previous disturbance which dates to at least 197 4 per aerial photo evidence. This predates 
current HDZ grading standards for which an exception from HDZ grading limits would be provided 
per code. However the disturbance is shown to be in compliance with current grading area limits for 
the house pad, yard, and septic system plus reserve, and there is a code provision allowing a 
grading increase for 12-foot-wide driveways as is shown for the proposed residence. Any further 
grading must meet applicable code requirements. The applicant has provided a mitigation and 
revegetation plan for an area of disturbance on the proposed eastern lot, and staff recommends a 
condition requiring mitigation for this area. 

An asphalt driveway from Santana Place serves the existing residence. A portion of this driveway 
will be contained within the proposed western lot, and both residences will share access to the street 
through an access and utility easement to be established. Staff recommends a condition to ensure 
the access point to Santana Place is shared and that the driveway be dust controlled with a 
minimum of chip seal surface treatment to the extent that it is common to both residences. The 
existing asphalt is a higher surface grade than chip seal. 

The subdivision is served by public sewer. The existing residence connects to the sewer system, 
but the new residence will utilize on-site (septic) sewage disposal. The owners indicate 
unsuccessfully seeking an easement through the adjacent lot to the west to connect the proposed 
western lot to existing sewer line in Buckskin Way, a street within the subdivision. A waiver from 
connection to the sewer system will necessary to use a septic system as described in the 
Wastewater Reclamation report below. 

Plat note #22 requires that the subject Lot 1 not be further subdivided without the written approval of 
the Board of Supervisors. The note allows for review of the proposed lot split against code and 
utility service requirements including zoning standards, street standards, wastewater disposal 
requirements, and water service. The review also protects buyers of the property. At 6.01 acres, 
Lot 1 is significantly larger than other lots within the subdivision. The lot is proposed to be split into 
two parcels of approximately 1.48 acres and 4.52 acres. The CR-1 zoning of the subdivision 
requires a minimum of 36,000 square feet (less than one acre) per lot, but lots are typically larger 
where slopes are present. Apart from Lot 1, other lots in the subdivision range from 36,011 square 
feet (.83 acre) to 89,775 square feet (2.06 acres). Staff understands that the size of Lot 1 was a 
personal preference of the subdivision's developer who resided on the property. 

The CR-1 zoning was approved under rezoning case Co9-57-113 in 1958. The subject subdivision 
plat (Bk. 24, Pg. 67) and its rezoning ordinance (1973-36) were approved in 1973. The subdivision 
is part of a larger area that was rezoned, and it links to other subdivisions and lot split areas where 
the platting requirement was waived by the Board within the rezoning. 
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TRANSPORTATION REPORT 
The proposed lot split will include a portion of the existing paved driveway including at the single 
point of access to N. Santana Place, an improved subdivision street. An easement is proposed to 
be established to allow use of the split-off portion of the driveway for the existing residence. The 
proposed residence will generate approximately 10 average daily trips within the subdivision. Given 
this minimal traffic generation, the proposed single point of access, and existing pavement of the 
portion of the driveway that will be common to both the existing and proposed residence, staff has 
no objection to the lot split request. 

FLOOD CONTROL REPORT 
The Pima County Regional Flood Control District has reviewed the proposed lot split request and 
has no objection. 

WASTEWATER RECLAMATION REPORT 
The Planning Section of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
(PCRWRD) has reviewed the request and offers the following comments for your use. The 
applicant proposes to split the subject lot #1 of the Rockcliff subdivision into two parcels of 
approximately 1.48 acres and 4.52 acres in size. The subject property is located near the 
intersection of N. Santana Place and N. Buckskin Way, south of E. Snyder Road. The larger Parcel 
2 contains an existing residence currently connected to the public sewer system. The smaller 
Parcel 1 is proposed for a new residence utilizing a private on-site disposal system. 

The existing public sewer consists of 8" sewer lines, one located in N. Buckskin Way to the west and 
the other one in N. Rockcliff Road to the east of the property. The property appears to be 
landlocked and is surrounded by private lots without legal access or public sewer easements that 
would allow Parcel 1 to connect to the existing sewer in Buckskin Way. The applicant indicated that 
the current property owners were not successful in obtaining legal access from the neighboring 
property owners to the west for the placement of a HCS. 

The PCRWRD has no objection to the above referenced request for a lot split, but adds the 
following comments: 

• The owner(s) must obtain a Waiver to Use On-site Sewage Disposal System. 
• The owner(s) must secure approval from the Pima County Department of Environmental 

Quality to use on-site sewage disposal system on Parcel 1 at the time a development plan or 
request for building permit is submitted for review. 

TUCSON WATER COMMENTS 
Tucson Water has no objections to the proposed lot split at 4500 N. Santana Place. However, there 
are a few things to point out: 

1) Our records show that water service does not currently come from Rockcliff Road by means of a 
remote meter as conveyed in some of the material I received. Tucson Water records indicate an 
existing water meter located along Santana Place, which is acknowledged elsewhere in the review 
information package. 

2) Per the exhibits, both parcels will have frontage along Santana Place and the existing water 
meter will have to serve the newly created Parcel 1 which is the parcel upon which ii appears 
to front. 
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3) The existing house will reside on the newly created Parcel 2 and is currently served by a well. 

(Applicant's response: The remote meter on Rockcliff does provide water to the existing house as a 
back-up to the well. The owner has a shut off valve down there on Rockcliff that he has had to use 
from time to time so we know that is his source of City water. It seems to me that the TW records do 
actually reflect that the remote meter is serving the lot per the Water Valve Map attached. You can 
see that the red circle shows that valve as having the 4500 address labeled on it. The meter shown 
on Santana is only a buried service line as far as I can tell because there is no meter box there and 
nothing on the parcel is connected to it. My understanding from the plat and water plan dates is that 
the meter on Rockcliff (Plan number is from 1973) was in-place and servicing the existing house 
around the time the subdivision was platted (also in 1973) and that the service line in Santana came 
later (plan number is from 1978) with the subdivision improvements.) 

TUCSON ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY COMMENTS 
To date, there has been no response to a request for comments. 

RURAL METRO FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
To date, there has been no response to a request for comments. 

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT COMMENTS 
To date, there has been no response to a request for comments. 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 

cc: Kelly and Karen Callan TR, 4500 N. Santana Place, Tucson, AZ 85750-9743 
James McMurtrie, P.E., Dynamic Civil Designs, LLC, 10150 N. Tall Cotton Drive 

Marana, AZ 85653 
Tom Drzazgowski, Chief Zoning Inspector 
Co12-72-14 File 
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Case#: Co12-72-14 
Case Name: Rockcliff - Lot 1 Lot Split 

Tax Code(s): 114-18-0130 

- Subject Property 

c:Jzoning Boundary 
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220 440 880 Feet 

PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

Notes: Rockcliff - Lot 1 lot split 

A N 
PIMA COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLAN C07-13-10 W+E l Board of Supervisors Hearing: 4/17/18 PIMA COUNTY 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES l Map Scale: 1 :6,000 I Map Date: 03/15/2018 - ds s 



December 19, 2017 

Dynamic-·:rf:.-t::\ . 
Civil Desiuns,;-·--·-· 
10150 N TALL COTION DR, MARANA AZ 85653 
520-461-8016 JAMES.MCM@LIVE.COM 

Pima County Development Services, Planning Dept. 
201 N Stone Ave, 2nd Floor 
Tucson Arizona 85701 
Ph: (520) 724-9000 

\' 1_'' 
t-0+-Srli r l).?, 

RE: Special Action Request -'~let Note Waiver'' for 4500 N Santana Pl. 

Dear Staff Members: 

·· l_ot?-~.l; f ' 
The owners of 4500 N Santana Place are requesting a '..'i*0ffiote-modiffe8tkm/waiver" to facilitate the 
splitting of the parcel into two (2) lots. The subject parcel, being Assessor's Parcel Number 114-18-0130, 
is 6.01 acres in size and is Lot 1 of Rockcliff Lots 1-57 as recorded in Book 24 of Maps and Plats at Page 
67. General Note 22 on the subdivision plat, which restricts further subdividing without the approval of 
the Board of Supervisors, is the reason this ~te-waiver request is necessary. 

lo+ S<p Ii+ 
The Rockcliff subdivision was approved in 1973. The construction of the existing house and yard, as well 
as the grading of a second house pad on the lot, occurred around the same time. The 1974 Urban Area 
Greyscale Orthophoto, which is available on the Pima County GIS website, shows the grading 
disturbance for the second house pad and the existing house and driveway. A copy of the aerial photo is 
included with this application. An analysis of the proposed lot split for Hillside Development Overlay 
Zone requirements is also included. 

We believe that the existence of the second graded house pad on this lot, and the large size of the lot 
itself should provide a basis for the approval of a lot split. A second house cannot be constructed there 
without splitting the lot due to the single residence CR-1 zoning. It should also be noted the subject 
parcel, Lot 1, is not subject to the subdivision Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions (CC&Rs) as written 
and recorded in Book 4655, Page 540 and amended by recorded amendment at Docket 6848, page 706. 
A copy of each has been included with this application for reference. 

The utility services to the existing house (water, gas, electricity, and sewer) will be unaffected by the lot 
split. The services all come from the east from Rockcliff Rd. and do not cross any portion of the new lot 
being created. Utility Co. maps are included with this application for reference. Services for gas, water, 
and electricity for the proposed new house are all available from Santana Pl. Sewer, however, is not 
available. The closest public sewer is in excess of 200 feet from the parcel, in Buckskin Way, and private 
lots separate the subject parcel from accessing it. Therefore, a septic system Is proposed for the new 
house. 



The current owners are listed below with their contact Information. 

Kelly Callan and Kelly Callan 
(as trustees of the Kelly Callan Family Trust u/a dated March 16, 1999) 
4500 N Santana Place 
Tucson, Arizona 85750 
PH: (520) 490-8800 
Email: krc88@aol.com 

Regards, 

James McMurtrie PE 
Exp. _ 'I (3c, I 2-o·t.D 
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REFERENCE AREA INVENTORY 

REFERENCE AREA 
INVENTORY KEY 

-••- PROP£RT'l' LMT'S 
70 18 SO FT SAMP'I.E Pt.OT 

5 IN'IE.NTORIED NATIVE ?t..A,NT NUMBER 

Q 11','\/000Rl(O NAl'I\IE ~ T 

~ CONTOUALt<tS 

OTHERS PRESENT IN SURVEY 
1. o.t.LWiOAA (R()PH'rl.lA 
2. COHOA.I.IA WARNOCKI 
3. CYLINDROPVNT\6. VERSICO.OR 
-4. ENCE~ r AR1HOSA 
~- <>PUN~ ( HCELMANNII 

SCAI.E. 1"• 40'-0" 

7018 SQ FT REFERENCE 
AREA INVENTORY TOTALS 

l~I..:=-..= ,J67.ll?.I~ 

(D --
0 &02'.i..,:'1',oo 

k - ~ 

ADDRESS: 4500 N. SANTANA PL. 

-HDZ IMPACT INVENTORY ANO IAITK'.AT,ON 
REFERENCE AREA IN\l(NTORY 

CALLAN R(Sl0(NC( 
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AMENDMENT OF RESTRICTIONS AND TRANSFER OF RBYliRSIONARY RIGHTS . 

HIDDEN VALLEY INVBSTMBNT co.. INC,. an Arizona 

corporation, hereafter referred to as "Owner", having heretofore 

filed n document entitled "Restrictions of Rockcliff", dated 

December 3, 1973 and recorded in Book 46S5 of Dockets .at page 540 

·S43 thereof in the office of the Pima County Recorder, does 

hereby amend said "Restrictions of Rockcliff" in the following 
particulars:· 

I 

In accordance with a "Covenant", dated January 15, 

1973, which was executed by the Owner and Pima County, and which 

"Covenant" was recorded in the office of the Pima County Recorder 

in Book 4434 of Dockets at pages 266 through 268 the1·eof, there 

shall be formed a non-profit corporation known as the "Rockcl!ff 

Homeowners Association, Inc.", to be Incorporated under the laws 

of the State of Arizona to promote the health, safety and welfare 

of the residents of that property known as Lots l • 56 of 

Rockcliff, a subdivision of Pima County, Arizona, according to 

tho map of record in the Pima County Recorder's Office in Book 24 

of Maps and Plats at page 67, and to have the responsibility for 

the maintenance, safety, liability and control of the private 

streets and drainageways constructed and to be constructed in the 
proposed subdl vision, 

The association shall have tho further 

duty of providing for · the maintenance, preservation and general 

l 

IJ. I 

r 

-



! 

management and Upkeep of the residential lots and any common area 
described in said subdivision. 

II 

That the said homeowners association shall have the 

power and authority to levy assessmonts on the owners of lots in 

the said subdivision in order to pay for the necessary costs and 

e,penses of carrying out the purposes and obl'igatlons of the 

association. Although tho Board of Directors of the association 

may determine the exact amount of the asaossments and the method 

of payment as circumstances may later dictate, the first 

assessment to be levied by the association on the members of the 

association shall be $100,00 per year, except for lots s - 10, 
Because lots 5 

10 are on a county-maintained road, the 
assessment for those lots shall be $25,00 per year. The Board of 

Directors shall have the authority to increase the assessment on 

lots 5 · 10 should the association be required to provide a road 
or drive. 

III 

The architectural committee described in Paragraph 

XVIII of the "Restrictions of Rockcliff" shall be amended to be 

composed of John Wesiey Miller and George Hayduke, 

resignation of either of these said individuals, the Board of 

Directors of the association may appoint a replacement. 

Upon the 

IV 

Tho Board of Directors of the Rockcliff Homeownors 

2 

II' .. 



Association, Inc, shall consist of· not less than three directors 

nor more than the number established by the Br-Laws. The first 

Board of Directors of the association shall consist of three 
members, as set forth in the Articles. 

The assessments provided for in Paragraph Ir above 

shall be secured by a continuing lien upon the property against 

which the assessment is made, namely, the lot of each member of 
the association. 

Any assessment, which are not paid when due 
shall be deemed delinquent, If the assessment is not paid within 

thirty days after thu due date, the assessment shall bear 

interest from the date of delinquency at the rate of twelve (12%) 

percent per annum, which interest rate may be amended by the 

Board of Directors of the Association at a later data as market 

conditions vary, and tho association may bring an action at law 

against tho owner tu recover the amount of tho assessment, plus 

interest, costs, and a reasonable attorney•, fee, or it may 

foreclose the lien against the property and recover the full 

amount of the assessments due, together with interest, costs and 

attorney•, fees, No owner may waive or otherwise escape 

liability for the assessment provided for herein by non-use of 

tha common area or of the streets of the subdivision, or by 
abandonment of his lot. I 

V 

Upon the formation of the Rockcliff Hbmeownars 

Association, !nc., and acceptance issued by the Arizona 

3 
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r 



'. . . ' .. ~ -: 
, . '.1[1 ' 

-1 

I 
! 

CorporatJ.on Commission, then Hidden Valley Investment Co,, Inc, 

shall assign and transfer to said association a11 of the 

reversionary rights it owns or holds pursuant to the 

"Restrictions of Rockcliff" referred to horeinabove, 

IN IVITNBSS WllBRBOF, Hidden Valley. Investment Co,, Inc. 

has herein ~•used its corporate name to be signed and its 

corporate seai to be •£fixed this ~ day of ~":! _, l98Z. 

And the further undersigns hereby accept and agree to this 

Amendment of Restrictions and Transfer of Reversionary Rights. 

STATE OF ARIZONA 

County of Pima j ss. 

INC, 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this aa._-!I> day of ~------,_ , l98Z. 

My Commission Expires: 

lly Co111111fssfOJ1 Upfros llhia 1, 19.15 

NoSr~ ~ic~ ~~----.. -,~-;?."""'rfP'. 

''"'""" ., 'i,J#f) 
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STATB OF ARIZONA 

County of Pima 

i1y Commiss !on Bxpire: 

~ 4:. lfr?i_ 

I 

j ss. 

s 

Dy: 
i ,,. -- ------, 
' 

/ 

SIYORN TO before ll!e this L.2',p{' day of 

75'795 

IHOflfro COJIIU OlOTTEo 

:Stolt of Arizona } " 
.C9,,~olP/111a 

J hertby certify that the lntt11,. • 

~"' • "'' "'. "' '" .. ~ ' 4'<~ 
•••• :i'()t, _ 71" 0 
P• -- --- -

Wlt11eu my hand ,~~ 0/f/c/;/ Sn/ 
dry and ye.i, •havto 1vrlm:,1 
RICHARo J, kEt·l,NEOY, Cognty'~der 

Br_/'-p~. ·- ,. 
00pijly 
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STATE citARIZONA 1 I hereby certlly th,t the wi!Nn No. l1:J 
ss h11,h1.1m.nl l':~s ftlu(I for record .fl~1 . ~JI) 

CrUNTY OF F-1·.1:'"\ k1 r·um.1 Cl1m,ly, :,\ale of h1izona Boo1t_.lli,.,11i~,~W~,,....Page\f-<f21,f~v 
I .. U,css my 1,,,,,.1. 1,.1 llllidi1 Sr.•I. IUA MAE SMYTH Date:-12.u..P.EC 5 PM 3 23 I '" .J l...fuc:'-..1 .. G.o.Ji=i ~~zt;;b...:,., t,i6':!~1£A TITLE lf!SUWiJ;E COMPANY 
, \ Deputy ?"'t'e: ., O<> 
--·-··· ---· - TRICTIONS OF ROCKCLIFF I ex. -

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRl!SENTS1 .• •' I ' . , ..... , \ 

HIDDEN VALLEY INVESTMENT CO, , INC. , hereinafter referi-ed ' · 
to aa Owner, baing the owner or all that certain tract or 18nd. ..... 

•/, \ ~ ~ 
I;) ; -. ~ 
... :=-~1 ·-' 

situate in the County or Pima, State of Arizona, described aS,, ',) '-'/ ·; 
,• .. 

follows, to,..wit1 -·. , ,, . 

Lots 2 through 56 1 inclusive, ROCKCLIFF, a eu'b-
~ivision of Pima County, Arizona 1 according to 
the plat or record in the office or the'County 
Recorder or Pima County, Arizona, in Book 24 
of Maps and Plats, et page 67, 

Does hereby certify end declare thet. it hes been estab­
lished, and does hereby establish, a general plan tor the improve­
ment, develoP'llent, ownership, use end sale or said property so owned 
by it 1 and each end every part thereof, and does hereby establish 
the manner, provisions, conditions, restrictions and covenants upon 
and subject to which r.oid Lots shall be used, improved, occupied, owned, 
sold and conveyed and does hereby declare that henceforth said lots 
shall be used, improved, occupied, owned, sold and conveyed subject to 
the provisions, conditions 1 r~strictions end covenants herein 5et forth, 
ell or which ahell be binding upon and inure t.o the benefit or the pre­
sent and future owners of said I.o1..s and all thereof, and all oi' which 
shall apply to and bind the respective ouccossors in interest of the 
present owners and future owners or oaid Lots end all thereof, end ell 
or which provisions, conclitionu, restrictionG and covenants are 1 and 
each of them ls, lmr,rcsGed and ir.:po::1cd up~n ieer:h errl ewrry parcel. Qf 
the hereinbefOre dencribed property as a scrvitudo in favor or each 
and every other parcel thereof as the dominant tenements, ae follows, 
to-wit1 

1. The said property and the w~ole thereof shall be 
ueed for priyat.e residence purpostin only, 

2. No structure whatever, other than a one femily reBidence, 
.. together wit_h c~~~oqmry p;~r?,ge and other out-building, shall be erected 

or maintained on any residential lot in said property~ 'No·lot shall be 
divided, but nothing herein shall prevent the construction ore residenco 
on more the.n one lot and thereafter the combined lot may not be divided, 

3, No business of any nature shell be conducted on any lot and 
no building or structure intended for or adapted to business purposes, 
ar.d no apartment house, !'lat building, double house, lodging house, 
rooming house, hotel, hospital or sanitarium shall be erected, placed, 
pannitted or maintained on any loti provided, however, that nothing 
herein contained shell be held to prevent the use of any portion of 
any residence as an office of a resident physician or surgeon employing 
on said premises not more than one assistant. 

4. No billboards or advertising signs of any chsrac~er other 
than for the sale or real property within the said subdivision shall· be 
erected, placed 1 permitted or maintained on said property or any part. 
thereof, · 

I .:<;:':,'.''.'-'';! 
".''::: -1 

l 



5. No·tents, shacks, trailerS, automobiles or othe1·wise, or 
temporary structures shall be used as temporary or pennanent 11 ving 
quarters either prior to, or after the erection oi' a ponnanent dwelling1 
no refuse, trash, garbage, manure, automobile part.a, old care, or un­
eightly materials of Any kind shall be allowed to accumulate on any open 
space on any part or any lot 1n said property or on any street or ease-
ment thereof. No outside toilets will be pennitted. All buildings, walls 
end construction or any nature must be completed within one year from 
the date or commencement or construction. No noxious or offensive trade 
or activity uhall be carried on upon any lot nor shall anything be done 
thereon which may be or become an annoyance or nuisance to the neighborhood. 

6. No motor homes, campers or trailers shall be placed o·n any 
open spaces on any lot but shall be st.ored only in o covered area, completely 
enclosed so that the same are not visible from any other lot in the sub-, 
division, 

7. No automobiles shall be repaired or rebuilt in any open space 
on any lot but shall be repaired or rebuilt only in a garage, 

S. All garbage cans shall be concealed by a wall or shall be 
placed below ground level and shell not at any time be visible from any 
other lot in the subdivision. 

9. All clotheslines shall be placed behind planting or walls 
eo that they may not be seen from the streets in front or conering on 
any lot. 

10. All electric service lines and all telephone service lines 
located in other than dedicated easements for utilities shall be placed 
underground. · 

11. NO horses, cattle I sheep, gija\;111 hog~·,· Tabb11.s1 pige-ons,· · · 
poultcy or other livestock sho.ll be kept or maintained upon any part or 
said property. ThiR paragraph shell not be construed, however, as 
prohibiting the keeping of ordinary domestic pet animals upon said property, 

12. Any house, P,arage or out-building erected on any of said lots 
shell be constructed or masonry exterior walls, except by approval or the 
architectural building committee. 

·"l:J• - ·Jd:1:-roof ee. er-:b,g&-m\i.&t-he.-ApprOllBd...by.Jih.§..J!."tc;;.b.a..~.~!,~;--~---.. m·•--... 
committee, but in no event shall white roofs be approvej. 

14. All exterior antennas end aerials must be approved by the 
arc~.it~ctural committee, 

15. All fences and patio walls shell ba only or masonry, except 
by approval or the architectural committee. 

. ·16. Any building shall be or good quality construction· and good 
architectural design, the general appearance, color and !inish sha11 be 
appropriate, and net detrimental, to a good residential dis~ri~t, 

. · 17. No building shall ba · constructed until the plans have been 
approved by an architectural building committee, which said corrunittee 
shall be created by the subdivider end shell be changed from time to time 
as d_e_sisn:ated by the subdivider. However, ell plans including elevations 
and specifications for the exterior or the house end any garages and any 
outbuildings attached thereto must be approved by the committee before 
construction may be commenced. 

r· 



18. And said plane must be approved in writing by said committee 
prior to the constntction. In the first instance, and until changed, 
the architectural committee shall be composed or John Wesley Miller 
and Anne J, Miller, 

19. Dif't'iculty in meeting with ~d securing the approval of 
the committee shall be no basis t'or the failure to reiceive written 
·approval by tho said committee, 

20, All buildings shall be located on lots in compliance With 
Pima County Zoning requirements, 

21, The aforesaid provisions, conditions, restrictions an:l 
covenants, and each and all thereof, ehsll l'Un with the le.rd and continue 
and remain in f'ull force and effect at all times and against all persons 
unt11 January 11 1990 1 at which time they shall be automatically ext.ended 
for a period or ten (10) years and therearter for successive ten year 
periods, unless on or before the end of one or such extension periods 
the owners of 75rfo of the lots in said subdivision shall by written 
instrument, duly recorded, declare the tennination or modifications 
of the same, 

22, All provisions, conditions, restrictions ~nd covenants herein 
shell be binding on all lots and parcelo or real estate and the owners 
thereof, regardless or the source of title or such owners, and any breuch 
thereof, if continued for a period of thirty (30) days from and after the 
date that the owner or other property owners shall have notified in 
writing the owner of lessee in poosession or any lot upon which a breach 
has been committed to ref~a1n from a continuance or such action end to 
correct such breach 1 shall warrant the undersigned or other lot owners 
to apply to any court of lAw or equity having jurisdiction thereof for 
an injunction or other proper relief, and if such relief be granted, the 
court may in its discretion award to the plaintif.1' in such action his 
reasonable expenses in prosecuting such a suit, including attorney's fees, 
provided, ho'tlever, that any violation or the foregoing provisions, con­
ditions, restrictions or covenants shall not defeat or render invalid the 
lien or any mortgage or deed or trust made in good faith tor vaiue aa ~o 
any portion or·said property, but such provisions, conditions, restrictions 
and covenant.a shall be enforceable against any portion or said property 
acquired by any persons through foreclosure or by deP.d in lieu of fore­
closure i'or any violation or the provisions, conditions, restrictions 
·and: covenunt·a ·heroin ·conb.:i.ined ·c-cc'.!rring· art.er. tho;,· ao::quisition .of said .. 
property through foreclosure or by deed in lieu of foreclosure. 

23. No delay or omission on the part. or the owner or owners of 
any lot or lots in said property in exercisine any right, power, or 
remedy herein provided for in the event of any breach of any of the prc>­
'Visions, conditions, restrictions and covenants herein contained shall be 
construed as a waiver thereof or acquiescence thereini and no right of 
action ahall accrue nor shall any action be brought or maintained by 
anyone whomsoever against the undersigned for or on accollllt oi' the failure 
or neglect or the undersigned to exercise any right, power or remedy 
herein provided £or in the event or any such breach or any said provisions, 
conditions, restrictions or covenants which may be unenforceable, 

24, In the event that any one or more of the provisions, cDnditiOna, 
restrictions and covenants herein set rort.h shall be held by any court. of 
competent jurisdiction to be null and void, all remaining provisioris 1 
conditions, restrictions and covenants herein Bet forth shall continue 
unimpaired and in full force and errect, · 

IN WiTNESS WHEREOF, Hidden Valley Investment Co. 1 Inc, has· 
hereunto caus~d its corporate name to be signed end its corporate seal 
to be affixed thizs ,3rd day oi' December, 1.973. · 

r 



. . , .... 
),~ 

STATE OF ARIZONA.l 
•• 

COUNTY. OF PIMA 
·:.1 •' 

On .thi_e. 3rd day or December, 19'73 1· hei'ore me, t~e Wldei-e~gned 
'• .. ' -.,' . . 

officer, perscinally ap1)8ared JOHN ~LEY MILIER, who acknowledged 

hi_mSelf to be -the Presideni of Hidden Valley Investment Co, 1 Inc. 1 a 

Corporation, and that he, as such PrEl_sident 1 being authorized so to 

. dci
1 

executed·the foregoing instrument .. i'or the pur~ses therein contained, 

lN WITNESS" WHEREOF I I · hEf.r&unto· ·oet ·lll1··hand 

~oollilliseion expires, 

J'!«.tf tZ /c?76 
I 

••--••••••• • ---··-·--·-••••-•••• H ,_,.,_, • ••• ,O •• '•••••••• "''"' • ' '"""'' ••• • 0 - •• 0 00 ••·•·• ' ••••• • • ••• • - - < •o ·- • 00 0 H ... ••• ••· •• omoo••••·•<O• • '' >• 
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ROCK CLIFF 

MP 24067 

RECORDED: FEBRUARY 2, 1973 

----' 

*** THE FOLLOWING PLAT IS AN ANNOTATED 
VERSION OF THE ORIGINAL DOCUMENT. IT HAS 

BEEN ALTERED BY PIMA COUNTY DEVELOPMENT! I 

SERVICES TO SHOW ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. 1 

; ; 0. RIGINAL COPIES MAY. BE. OBTAI.NED. FRO .. M ·T.H .. E.: 1 i' 

i L PIMA COUNTY RECORDER*** -. -·~-=1J 
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Pima County Comprehens ive Plan 
Catalina Foothills Plann[ng Area 

l 
Plan Designation: Low Intensity Urban 1.2 

(LIU 1.2) 

LJ 
N 

t 

LIU 1.2 

r,, 3,840 fs.s,ox 3, m Cftl 



Low Intensity Urban (LIU) 

Low Intensity Urban includes four land use categories designations ranging from a maximum 

of 3 RAC stepped down to 0.3 RAC. The Low Intensity Urban categories are LIU3.0, LIUl.2, 

LIU0.5, and LIU-0.3. 

a. Objective: To designate areas for low-density residential and other compatible uses and 

to provide incentives for residential conservation subdivisions to provide more natural 

open space. Density bonuses are offered in exchange for the provision of natural 

and/or functional open space. Natural open space must be set aside, where applicable, 

to preserve land with the highest resource value and to be contiguous with other 

dedicated natural open space and public preserves. 

Low Intensity Urban 1.2 {LIU-1.2} 

a) Residential Gross Density: 

i) Minimum - none 

ii) Maximum -1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may be 

increased in accordance with the following options: 

a] Gross density of 2.5 RAC with 45 percent open space; 

or 

b] Gross density of 4 RAC with 60 percent open space. 

b) Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of 

Development Rights (TDRs): Projects within designated Receiving 

Areas utilizing TDRs for development shall conform to the following 

density requirements: 

i) Minimum density- none 

ii) Maximum - 1.2 RAC. The maximum gross density may 

be increased in accordance with the following option: 

a] Gross density of 2 RAC with 50 percent open space. 
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C·01- '57-· \ t-"3 R.e"2-0~~~ ~rova-l 
Bo~l1A~""vks 12 - tb-S~ 

o. 201\fING - ~1~I:SLER PETITION (c°o9-57-l13) 

The Chairman announced that this is ths ti:-:-.,? 2r1d tte :qJ2.ce tor­n·-,., \~jb hearing on the petition of Wesley Miller for rezon~~g of property 
on the north and the south sides of Snyder Road east of Saji~o 
Canyon Road from SR to CR-2. The Planning Director reported ~nat 
the petition is supported by nece~sary consents. The ?la~ni~g and . 
Zoning Commission recomrnends that the Board of Supervisors deny the 
petitioned CR-2 zoning and approve CR-1 for a portion of the area 
in accordance with the following conditions: 

1. An area (comprising 18% of the proposed subdivision) 
along Sabino Creek remain zoned SR and be reserved as a 
possible County park sit~ for a p~riod of ona year in 
order to allow Pima County to negotiate for the purchase 
of. the site at a price no greater than that paid by the 

· petitioner, 

2. The proposed subdivision be approved as presented and 
be recomrnended to the Board of Adjustment (District No. 
1) for approval of the substandard area under provisions 
of Section 2503-e of Zoning Ordinance No. 1952- III. 

3 . ___ A;n._ __ a_cc.~p__t_~b_le plat_ be_ fi;l.E?g_._ ... __ .. . 
The Planning Director reported conditions recommended by tne 

CoITmission were acceptable to the subdividers and had satisfied ob­
jectors present at the Commiss ion 1s hearing . 

• , \o.si h .\. o \.., The Chairman inquired whether anyone wished to be eard on 
this matter. The Chief Deputy County Attorney (H. E. Ro6ge, Jr.) 
stated that the Board of Adjustment has requested the County At­
torney1s office to rule on whether'it could act on the -variances 
before the Board of Supervisors acts on the rezoning. The Deputy 
County Attorney added that lawyers for the petitioner have ex­
pressed a willingness to withdraw a law suit on rezoning should 
the recommendations of the Commission be approved by the Board. 
E. F. Rucker, lawyer representing .the petitioner, confiri:-.ed the 
Deputy County Attornej 1s statement and added. that the suit will 
be withdrawn immediately if the rezoning is approved as recom­
mended by the Commission. In answer to quest:i..ons from :\';l". Heaver, 
the Planning Director stated that H. H. Cooper of the administra­
tive staff of the Tucson Public Schools has been over the area. in 
regard to a possible school site, although there has been no of­
ficial resetvation of such a site, and that the Parks and Recrea­
tion Department has taken no formal action regarding the proposed 
park site. 

proposed rezoning. After further discussionJ it was r,"toved by :•ir . 
Jay, seconded by Mr. Weaver, and carried that the Board approve 
the proposed rezoning in accordance with the Cornmi ssion I s r ecom­
mendations and orde r the necessary ordinance dra ,m . 
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TUCSON 

COUN'TY PLANN l f'~G A~·'.D ZON UiG GEPARTii:El~T 
89 North Court Avenue 

December 10, 1958 

:-ionc:,rcb ic 5oarcJ of Supervisors 
Pi:r;~ County Court Housc 
Tucso:-J, Ari Zona 

SL::,;-.;1-;-7cd h2re1,·1ith', is resolution of the Planning and Zo;iing CD..J:-:.iss ion, ssttir;J 
fc;-7 .. \ 1ts rtJpo1~t, findings, and recommendation on: 

Petition of Wesley Mi lier to rezone from SR to CR-2,. c0rt2i~ property on 
the nort/1 and south side of Snyder Road, east of Sabino Canyon Recd. 

[n .summary., the Corn:niss ion finds: 

c) On June 3, i958, the petitioner filed suit No. 55421 in Su;:,Gr[cr Co:.J;t 
nc:ming the Board of Supervisors and the Zonir,g inspect.or a.s ¢2-fer.,:::1.ts; 
enjoining them from enforcing the provisions of the Sub·urJs:;r: ~a;;ch Zone (S~) 

b) The Chief Deputy County Attorr:ey later reported that th,a Cour-:- lnstn.!c7ad 
both parties to i'mrk out their differences. 

c) As a resu It of court instructions, Mr. \~. N .. Armstrong, engi~0er for- the 
petitioner and Mr. John S. tsaguris, Associate Planning Director, e~tab­
lished agreeable criteria for the redesign of proposed subdivision in 
question. 

d) On November 14, 1958 1 Mr. ArmsTrong resubmitted a revise~ tenTative sLb-

Givision plat for sTaff revie11. ;· 
he subdivision design conforr.is to gcod land pL.:inning standards i.iiT:1 cue 
egnrd for existing ~-opogr;sphic conditions, i~cluding recogniTion o7 
ab i no Creel< as a f lood1my. 

f) The subdivision plat provid0s for nocessury comi~1ur1ity fuel l itics in­
cJudino roservotion for: 

I. School sii".e (Tucson District// I)· 
2. Sewc;ruge faci I ities 
3, Future neighborhood s~opping area 
4. Large natura J County Park (Sc:b i no Creok) 

g) Majo"r Streets and Routes have been provided in accord~r.c3 •:1ith the 
adopted master p Ian end proposed ~mendments 7her0to. 



Pac,2 2 
BoQrd of Supervisors, Pi~n County CoL:rt ~:~u30 
Co9-57- l 13 - Mi I lur Rqzon ins 

. ' I ; 
,~.,. ~· t:.:);:, of the gross are2 of T.~u scOCivision provi~ss .:. (' .... .~. lots over on:· 5cre. 

i) 612 lo~-s i,1-c propos0J -;-or "'::"1.:., 0ntir2 s~JC:',-1is i,.:,,-1 o·i c:.:c 9r0ss s;cr0:::. 
;.~) IC;; of 7h,:: su'.)di 1.'isio;·; h2:;s been reserved 2s c.i ::~·i·L.:rDI Count'/ pc:.r>. ;:r;c· 

"\"hut -~!ls subdivider vii l l rGservu this .::rcJ fer o:--;e ~.,:.:nr in or0e;r 7.:;; z: I !c;·,' 
Pi~a County negotiation Dt o price no src~70~ ~~i~G thGT paid by ~he 
;0tltio~0r for ~crcaga. 

"' 

n) 

Thai· 7hc po·t-i·i·ionc:r is cgrs,c2J k, ~-o lo~';i:.s -;-:~c proposed ~c:r:<. c;r22 
Sub~rbDn ~~nct1 (SR). 
lhr:::t the Commission approve tho revised t0ntu~·ive p·la-~ cs rr:0Giff0c.i z:.s 
presented and as modified by the for·J:;;°o[nJ f!r1din£:s. 
Tho Co:-i:rnission understands that both parties to the suit 1·:o~lc j2 

agreeable to dismissal of that suit on the besis. of this cc7lJ~. 

The ·co:nmission, thGre+ore, recomrnends that the original pe~1T:on ::.s .)Ei:!E:J; 

.!. T~~ct SR zoning_ remain for that port_icn of the subdivis·io;; rossrvir.:; Sa:;l:,c, 
Creek 35 c natura I County Par\} and that the be l~:.c0 bo re:.:);·.ss to c.::..- i c:1-:c 
that the subdivision be APPROVED as presented a:nd recc:-.-::-;:c;--1.:0d to P l::-.c ::o.1n--:-y 
Bodrd of Adjustment // I for approva I of the substandard area ur.c:er pro 11is ic:ir 
·.)f Sec-!"iofl 2503-e of the Pima Cou.ity Zoning Ordinance and thu-;- Pir.:a Cour,7jt 
CG given ct feast one yea_r to negotiate Gcquisition of the port~ et r:o 
than original cost to the subd.ividar and fur1her sub~ect to fi 1 ing er, 
acceptable final plat in whole or reasonable parts, 

!he attacJ1ed ;eso!ution sets forth more fully the appeara~cos ai· the hearln9s, the 
proc20din9s, BGd other deta{ Is. 

Respectfu I ly submitted, 

COUNTY ?LANN I !'/G ,'\ND LO~~ i r:G CO;\;;.; !SS l C:·~ 

cc~ \":cs Ivy Mi I !er 
~;1m. N. Ar:nstrong 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman, Co. P/Z 

Att~chmont: Resolution,-map 

SEE ZONING CASE FILE 

NO, rtt:.f:..5..J.: .. f5-3.-y.--



AMENDMENT NO. 10 i 10 BY ORDINANCE NO. 1973-36 
TO PIMA COUNTY ZONING MAPS NOS. 50/ 51, TUCSON, ARIZONA 
LOTS I THRU 57 OF ROCKCLIFF, BEING PART OF THE 

N 1/2 OF SECTION 21, T13S-R15E . 
ADOPTED: 3-20-73 

CR-I 

100' 

46 

44 

43 

42 

41 

25 

SR 
.~-· ,.,. \ . 

SR 

INT. 1/4COR. 
SEC. 21 
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EXEC. SEC'Y COUNTY PLANNING ANO ZONING COMMISSION C09-57-113 
C013- 61- 13 


